

### Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Pasig

Resolution No. 102-11 Series of 2023

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO, TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE PHILIPPINE POSTAL CORPORATION FOR THE PRODUCTION, ISSUANCE, CIRCULATION, AND SALE OF COMMEMORATIVE STAMPS AND OTHER PHILATELIC PRODUCTS FOR THE 450TH ARAW NG PASIG, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Authors:

Councilors Maria Luisa "Angelu" M. De Leon, and Mark Gil M. Delos Santos

WHEREAS, the City Government of Pasig is celebrating the 450th Araw ng Pasig on 02 July 2023;

WHEREAS, to mark this historical milestone, and in recognition of the fact that one of the first philatelic artists – Nemesio Dimanlig – was a Pasigueño, the City Government of Pasig has requested the Philippine Postal Corporation (PPC) to issue, circulate, and sell commemorative stamps and other philatelic products to promote the 450th Araw ng Pasig;

**WHEREAS**, the PPC, being the sole government entity mandated under the laws of the Philippines to produce, print, circulate, and sell commemorative stamps, has agreed to the request of the City Government;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF PASIG CITY, IN REGULAR SESSION DULY ASSEMBLED, to authorize the City Government of Pasig, through the Honorable City Mayor, Victor Ma. Regis N. Sotto, to enter into and sign a Memorandum of Agreement with the Philippine Postal Corporation for the production, issuance, circulation, and sale of commemorative stamps for the 450th Araw ng Pasig;

**RESOLVED, FURTHERMORE**, that the copy of the Memorandum of Agreement shall form an integral part of this Resolution;

**RESOLVED, FINALLY**, that the Secretary of the Sangguniang Panlungsod furnish all concerned agencies/offices copies of this Resolution, as duly adopted/approved by the Sangguniang Panlungsod.

APPROVED, this 15th day of May 2023 in the City of Pasig.

HON. RAYMUND FRANCIS S. RUSTIA

City Councilor

HON. CORAZON M. RAYMUNDO

City Councilor







PANAHON NG PASIGUEÑO





### Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Pasig

Resolution No. 102-11 Series of 2023

-page 2-

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR, VICTOR MA REGIS N. SOTTO, TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE PHILIPPINE POSTAL CORPORATION FOR THE PRODUCTION, ISSUANCE, CIRCULATION, AND SALE OF COMMEMORATIVE STAMPS AND OTHER PHILATELIC PRODUCTS FOR THE 450TH ARAW NG PASIG, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Mam

HON. SIMON GERARD R. TANTOCO

City Councilor

HON. PAUL ROMAN C. SANTIAGO
City Councilor

(SICK LEAVE)

HON. RODERICK MARIO U. GONZALES

City Councilor

HON. REGINO S. BALDERRAMA

ity Councilor

HON. RIGOR JUENRIQUEZ

LIGA President

HON. SYVEL ASILO-GUPILAN

City Councilor

HON. NOEL L. AGUSTIN

City Councilor

HON. QUIN A. CRUZ

City Councilor

HON. MARION ROSALIO M. MARTIRES

City Councilor

HON. GEORGIA LYNNE P. CLEMENTE

8K Fed President

HON. MARIA LUISA "ANGELU" M. DE LEON

City Councilor

Minority Floor Leader

HON. MARK GIL M. DELOS SANTOS

City Councilor Majority Floor Leader





#### Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Pasig

Resolution No. 102-11 Series of 2023

-page 3-

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR, VICTOR MA REGIS N. SOTTO, TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE PHILIPPINE POSTAL CORPORATION FOR THE PRODUCTION, ISSUANCE, CIRCULATION, AND SALE OF COMMEMORATIVE STAMPS AND OTHER PHILATELIC PRODUCTS FOR THE 450TH ARAW NG PASIG, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Attested by:

HON. ROBERT VINCENT JUDE B. JAWORSKI, JR. City Vice-Mayor

**Presiding Officer** 

APPROVED:

HON. VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO

City Mayor

Attested by:

ATTY. NICOLO JOEL B. GUTIERREZ

Acting City Council Secretary





# SECRETARIAT PASIG CITY COUNCIL BY: Gerard Devalage I DATE: 5/1/22TIME: 12:30 000

# REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG PASIG OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCILOR MARIA LUISA "ANGELU" M. DE LEON

#### **COMMITTEE REPORT**

Submitted by the Committee on Cultural and Spiritual Affairs

Re: Proposed Resolution No. 247-2023: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR, VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO, TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE PHILIPPINE POSTAL CORPORATION FOR THE PRODUCTION, ISSUANCE, CIRCULATION, AND SALE OF COMMEMORATIVE STAMPS AND OTHER PHILATELIC PRODUCTS FOR THE 450TH ARAW NG PASIG, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

Authored by: Councilors Maria Luisa "Angelu" M. De Leon and Mark Gil M. Delos Santos Referred to the Committee on Cultural and Spiritual Affairs on 2 May 2023

#### **Preliminaries**

The Committee on Cultural and Spiritual Affairs met on 10 May 2023 at the 7<sup>th</sup> Floor, Pasig City Hall, to discuss **Proposed Resolution No. 247-2023** entitled, "A Resolution Authorizing the Honorable City Mayor, Victor Ma. Regis N. Sotto, to Enter into and Sign a Memorandum of Agreement with the Philippine Postal Corporation for the Production, Issuance, Circulation and Sale of Commemorative Stamps and Other Philatelic Products for the 450<sup>th</sup> Araw ng Pasig, and for other purposes."

Resource persons present were Atty. Bernice Mendoza from the Office of the City Mayor and Mr. Val Tan of the Ugnayan ng Pasig.

#### **Summary of Discussion**

- Atty. Mendoza gave a brief background regarding the resolution. She stated that the event
  working committee agreed to apply for commemorative stamps to the Philippine Postal
  Corporation for the 450<sup>th</sup> Araw ng Pasig. Five (5) proposed designs were initially submitted
  wherein a maximum of three (3) designs can be chosen for the stamp. She also added
  that the quantity of the stamps is to be finalized and that they are hoping for the stamps
  to be released by July 2.
- The stamp designs were shown by Atty. Mendoza which include the following: Valentine Cruz, the Pasig City Museum, the Pariancillo Bridge, the Revolving Tower, and the Pasig Conception Cathedral Church.



7<sup>th</sup> Floor City Hall, Pasig City, Metro Manila, Philippines councilorangeludeleon@gmail.com (02) 8643-1111 loc. 1748







# REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG PASIG OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCILOR MARIA LUISA "ANGELU" M. DE LEON

 Councilor De Leon raised some suggestions on the designs of the stamps such as making the 450<sup>th</sup> logo more prominent, refraining from the use of black and white colors and blurry effect, and combining all significant figures as background of the 450<sup>th</sup> logo.

#### Recommendation

To ensure that the commemorative stamps are made part of the celebration of the 450<sup>th</sup> Araw ng Pasig Celebration, the Committee on Cultural and Spiritual Affairs recommends that the Sanggunian adopt Proposed Resolution No. 247-2023, as attached, and authorize the Mayor to enter into the Memorandum of Agreement with the Philippine Postal Corporation for the Production, Issuance, Circulation and Sale of Commemorative Stamps and Other Philatelic Products for the 450<sup>th</sup> Araw ng Pasig.

Pasig City, 10 May 2023

COMMITTEE ON CULTURAL AND SPIRITUAL AFFAIRS

Maria Luisa "Angelu" De Leon Chairperson

W

Paul Roman C. Santiago Vice Chairperson

Mark Gil "Volta" Delos Santos

Majority Floor Leader

Corazon M. Raymundo

Pro-Tempore

Quin A. Cruz Member Roderick Mario U. Gonzales Member



7th Floor City Hall, Pasig City, Metro Manila, Philippines councilorangeludeleon@gmail.com (02) 8643-1111 loc. 1748



